

Nos. 10-56634, 10-56813

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

ANDRÉ BIROTTE JR.
United States Attorney

ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER
(202) 514-3388

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
(202) 514-3309

HENRY C. WHITAKER
(202) 514-3180

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
II. This Litigation.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing.....	26
A. J. Alexander Nicholson.	28
B. John Doe.....	34
II. The Orderly Process Established By Congress To Repeal § 654 Is Constitutional, Particularly Given The Deference Owed To Congress’s Constitutional Authority To Craft Legislation Respecting Military Affairs.	37
III. The District Court’s Worldwide Injunction Against The Federal Government’s Enforcement Of A Statute Exceeded Its Remedial Authority.	43
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	32
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	36
<i>Beller v. Middendorf</i> , 632 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> <i>by Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).	40
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).	47
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	28
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	32
<i>Dep’t of Defense v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993).....	45
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	44

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 39

Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.,
541 U.S. 567 (2004)..... 30

Holmes v. Cal. Army Nat’l Guard,
124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997). 40

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 27

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 15

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 43

Meinhold v. Dep’t of Defense,
34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994). 46

Miller v. French,
530 U.S. 327 (2000)..... 42

Missouri v. Jenkins,
515 U.S. 70 (1995)..... 43

Mollan v. Torrance,
9 Wheat. 537 (1824)..... 30

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010). 44

Nat’l Ctr. for Immigration Rights v. INS,
743 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1984). 45, 46

Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,
 490 U.S. 826 (1989)..... 30, 32

Pennsylvania v. Wheeling Bridge & Belmont Bridge Co.,
 59 U.S. 421 (1855)..... 42

Perry v. Village of Arlington Heights,
 186 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 1999). 31

Philips v. Perry,
 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997). 40

Richenberg v. Perry,
 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996). 40

Rostker v. Goldberg,
 453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... 39

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 39

Salazar v. Buono,
 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010). 42

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
 420 U.S. 738 (1975)..... 35

Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.,
 402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 31

Steffan v. Perry,
 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 40

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009). 34

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009). 27, 28, 29

Sys. Federation No. 91 v. Wright,
 364 U.S. 642 (1961)..... 42

Thomasson v. Perry,
 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996). 40

United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.,
 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008). 45

United States v. Mendoza,
 464 U.S. 154 (1984)..... 45

United States v. Robertson,
 52 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1994). 26

Va. Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001). 45, 46

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 27

Weiss v. United States,
 510 U.S. 163 (1994)..... 39

Wilderness Society, Inc. v. Rey,
 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010). 29, 30

Williams v. Boeing Co.,
 517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008). 36

Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. Schober,
 366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004). 44

Witt v. Dep't of Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008). 16, 17, 41

Zepeda v. INS,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983). 45, 46

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 654. *passim*

10 U.S.C. § 654(a)(8)(B). 6

10 U.S.C. § 654(a)(13). 7

10 U.S.C. § 654(a)(15). 7, 40

10 U.S.C. § 654(b)(1)-(3). 6

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1653. 31

Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2010). 12, 24, 25, 37

Regulation

32 C.F.R. Pt. 41, App. A (1991). 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3. 31

Fed. R. Civ. P.15(c). 31

Legislative Materials

Assessment of the Plan to Lift the Ban on Homosexuals in the Military: Hearings Before the Military Forces and Personnel Subcomm. of the H. Armed Servs. Comm., 103d Cong. (1993). 5

Policy Concerning Homosexuality in the Armed Forces: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs., 103d Cong. (1993)...... 5

Policy Implications of Lifting the Ban on Homosexuals in the Military: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Armed Servs., 103d Cong. (1993). 5

S. Rep. No. 103-112 (1993). 4

Other Authorities

Comprehensive Review Working Group Report,
http://www.defense.gov/home/features/2010/0610_gatesdadt/. 9, 10, 11

DOD Ins. 1332.14..... 7, 8

DOD Ins. 1332.30..... 7, 8
